
















kimley-horn.com 6160 Warren Parkway, Suite 210, Frisco, TX 75034 972 335 3580

September 24, 2024

Current Resident

RE: Dentex Land, Cattle, and Energy, LP – 93.33-Acre Tract
Alternate ESA Site Plan Request (AESA24-0002)

On behalf of Dentex Land, Cattle, and Energy, LP (the Hughes family), we are providing this letter as
a summary of the Alternate Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) Site Plan Request for this property
for which you may have seen the signs on the property or received notification from the city. If you are
receiving this it is because your property is within the 500-foot courtesy notification limits.

Zoning of this was finalized on August 20, 2024. The northern 27.95-acres of the tract was zoned Mixed
Use Neighborhood, “MN”, and the southern 65.39-acres of the tract was zoned Residential 6, “R6”.

As part of the development, an Alternate ESA Site Plan is required to mitigate for impacts to the
undeveloped floodplain ESA. The undeveloped floodplain ESA currently consists of pasture that is
made up of Bermuda grass, dallisgrass, and perennial ryegrass. The proposed mitigation plan includes
vegetating the disturbed areas with native sun turf mix, drainfield mix and riparian recovery mix. Two
retention ponds will be constructed with the development and will provide additional water quality
benefits. Additionally, a minimum of 0.6-acres of rain garden will be constructed which provides water
quality, animal habitat, and flood reduction. A public trail connecting this development to the
surrounding developments and maximizes public use of the ESA is included as part of the project. An
exhibit is attached to provide an overview of the mitigation measures.

The Planning & Zoning Hearing is scheduled for October 9, 2024, and the City Council Hearing is
scheduled for October 22, 2024.

We would be happy to discuss this individually or set aside time for a meeting prior to the Planning &
Zoning Hearing or the City Council Hearing to answer any questions you may have. Feel free to send
me an email with any questions at thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com or call my office at 972-731-2186.
I will be happy to answer any questions you may have, and I know the owners would appreciate your
support for this request.

Sincerely,

Thomas L. Fletcher, P.E.
Kimley-Horn and Associates
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Upton, Christi

From: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 3:06 PM

To: Upton, Christi

Cc: Chris Green

Subject: FW: Dentex project

 This message has originated from an External Source. Please be cau�ous regarding links and a�achments. 

 

Hey Christi, 

 

See below for correspondence with one of the adjacent neighbors. Looks like I was able to address his questions, 

so I wanted to keep you in the loop when neighbors reach out. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas L. Fletcher, P.E. (TX) 

Kimley-Horn | 6160 Warren Parkway, Suite 210 | Frisco, TX  75034  

Direct: 972.731.2186 | Main: 972.335.3580 

 

 

From: Fletcher, Thomas  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 3:01 PM 

To: 'Paul Henley' <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov> 

Cc: kathyhenley <kathyhenley@outlook.com> 

Subject: RE: Dentex project 

 

You’re welcome. Don’t hesitate to reach out with any additional questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas L. Fletcher, P.E. (TX) 

Kimley-Horn | 6160 Warren Parkway, Suite 210 | Frisco, TX  75034  

Direct: 972.731.2186 | Main: 972.335.3580 

 

 

From: Paul Henley <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov>  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 2:29 PM 

To: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com> 

Cc: kathyhenley <kathyhenley@outlook.com> 

Subject: RE: Dentex project 

 

You have been more than helpful. I appreciate your �me, a�en�on and the background provided. 

 

Paul  

 

From: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com>  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 2:26 PM 
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To: Paul Henley <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov> 

Cc: kathyhenley <kathyhenley@outlook.com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Dentex project 

 

Paul, 

You’re welcome for the additional information. The owners that operate the horse boarding and wedding venue 

have seen a dramatic decrease in boarding opportunities with the development starting to occur around them. 

They have owned the land for more than 30-years and have now decided to move forward with the development of 

the residential. Jan plans to continue to reside on the northern portion of the property and operate the wedding 

venue. We realize that most people that live adjacent to this tract would prefer it not to develop but the timing 

makes sense for the owners. Just wanted to provide you with a little background that was discussed with the 

zoning case. 

 

A portion of the Hillwood property flows into this tract and this tract flows to the east. None of the drainage area 

impacts Country Lakes. Discharge from this development will match existing conditions flow and we have 

completed the downstream assessment and conditional letter of map revision (CLOMR). All these applications 

are outlined within the Denton Development Code so all design will be in accordance with City and FEMA 

requirements. 

 

On Johnson Road, we will be improving our half section similar to Country Lakes. The details of this are still being 

worked out with the city through the ZCP and CEP process. A tra8ic impact analysis is being prepared to assist in 

determining improvement requirements. The residential will also build connection to Allred Road so there will be 

access to both Allred Road and Johnson Road. 

 

For project timeline, I would anticipate that construction would start second quarter of 2025. It will likely take 18 

months to complete, and house construction is generally 4-6 months. This would put residents moving in first or 

second quarter of 2027. 

 

Let me know if you have any additional questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas L. Fletcher, P.E. (TX) 

Kimley-Horn | 6160 Warren Parkway, Suite 210 | Frisco, TX  75034  

Direct: 972.731.2186 | Main: 972.335.3580 

 

 

From: Paul Henley <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov>  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 1:55 PM 

To: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com> 

Cc: kathyhenley <kathyhenley@outlook.com> 

Subject: RE: Dentex project 

 

Mr. Fletcher, 

 

Thanks so much for this informa�on. The pasture is beau�ful and the cows are content, lol. My main concern is the 

mi�ga�on of the floodplain having “downstream” effects into the coming Hillwood subdivision as well as ours at Country 

Lakes. It seems the deten�on and the rain gardens have been thoughBully planned to alleviate that concern. I 

understand that this may be out of your purview, but do you know what the plans for Johnson road are at this �me? 

What is the projected �meline for your project? I am equally concerned with the traffic pa�erns onto a road that is not 

 You don't often get email from paul.henley@flowermound.gov. Learn why this is important   
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wide enough to support addi�onal traffic from two new and large subdivisions. I sincerely appreciate you and this 

informa�on.  

 

RespecBully, 

 

Paul Henley  

 

From: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com>  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 1:37 PM 

To: Paul Henley <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Dentex project 

 

Good afternoon, Paul, 

 

See attached for additional information.  In Denton, undeveloped floodplain is considered ESA and requires an Alt 

ESA Site Plan for development which is a public hearing with recommendation from P&Z and approval by City 

Council.  We are proposing to add environmental features with our development that are not currently present 

with the open pasture. This letter and exhibit provide some of the details. The city report that comes out at the end 

of the week will have additional information as well. 

 

As you can see, the development is for residential within the requirements of the R6 zoning district. 

 

Let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss on a call.  Thanks! 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas L. Fletcher, P.E. (TX) 

Kimley-Horn | 6160 Warren Parkway, Suite 210 | Frisco, TX  75034  

Direct: 972.731.2186 | Main: 972.335.3580 

 

 

From: Paul Henley <Paul.Henley@FlowerMound.gov>  

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 1:20 PM 

To: Fletcher, Thomas <thomas.fletcher@kimley-horn.com> 

Subject: Dentex project 

 

Hi Mr. Fletcher, 

 

I just moved to 5400 Hazelnut Drive and will be at the public hearing scheduled for October 9th. I was wondering if you 

could provide me any informa�on about what Dentex is trying to achieve with the environmental mi�ga�on plan. I know 

the material would be available on Friday from the city, but wanted to reach out to get par�culars if you are willing to 

share. My cell number is 469-236-0240. 

 

Paul  
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I am now sending emails from flowermound.gov, as the Town has transi�oned its website domain. You can 

learn more at flowermound.gov/official. 

 


	AESA24-0002 - 1-Notification Map
	image001 (29)
	IMG_0043
	IMG_1460
	IMG_1463
	IMG_1465
	IMG_1467
	IMG_1469

